BY-LAW NO... 1575...

BEING a by-law to cover an annual grant to the Canadian Legion Branch 23 of the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS the Canadian Legion, Branch 23 of the City of North Bay have applied to the City of North Bay for an annual grant to equal the amount of the annual taxes levied on the Legion Memorial Hall in the City of North Bay.

AND WHEREAS the question of granting the said annual sum of money was referred to the electors of the City of North Bay who voted in favour of the said grant.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Municipal Corporation of the City of North Bay make an annual grant to the Canadian Legion, Branch 23, of the City of North Bay, of an amount equal to the annual taxes levied by the said Corporation of the City of North Bay on the Legion Memorial Hall situate on First Avenue West in the said City of North Bay.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer are hereby empowered to issue a cheque to cover the said grant in each year as soon as the amount of taxes against said Legion Memorial Hall are determined.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 17th DAY OF APIRL, 1950.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 17th DAY OF APRIL, 1950.

RULES OF ORDER WERE SUSPENDED AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME SHORT AND PASSED THIS 17th DAY OF APRIL 1950.

MAYOR

C L E R K-T R E A S U R E R